

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
CINCINNATI DIVISION**

THE KROGER CO.,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:24-cv-00438-DRC
Hon. Douglas R. Cole

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO KROGER'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Kroger cannot establish a likelihood of success on its ALJ removal claim. 3

A. Kroger fails to establish harm, as required under *Collins*. 4

Kroger’s removal claim fails at the outset because Kroger does not establish harm, as required under the Supreme Court’s decision in *Collins v. Yellen*, 594 U.S. 220, 259 (2021). The Sixth Circuit recently confirmed that *Collins* “provides a clear instruction: To invalidate an agency action due to a removal violation, that constitutional infirmity must ‘cause’ harm; to the challenging party.” *Calcutt v. FDIC*, 37 F.4th 293, 316 (6th Cir. 2022), *rev’d on other grounds*, 598 U.S. 623 (2023). Kroger has not even attempted to establish the requisite harm here. And Kroger’s assertions of irreparable harm in support of preliminary injunctive relief do not suffice.

B. Commission ALJs’ removal protections are constitutional. 6

a. The MSPB’s review for “good cause” does not render the ALJs’ protections unconstitutional. 8

The removal protections for MSPB members does not create an additional layer of removal protection for Commission ALJs. An ALJ is removable “by the agency in which the [ALJ] is employed,” 5 U.S.C. § 7521(a), not by the MSPB. The MSPB’s role is merely to hold a hearing and determine whether the requisite “good cause” exists if the agency removes an ALJ and the ALJ challenges that removal decision.

b. Regardless, Commission ALJs’ removal protections are constitutional. 9

Plaintiffs’ attempt to compare Commission ALJs’ removal protections to those found unconstitutional in *Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010), fails. The Sixth Circuit explained in *Calcutt* that *Free Enterprise Fund* “provides weak support” for removal claims like Kroger’s because it “explicitly excludes ALJs from its prohibition on multiple levels of for-cause removal protection.” 37 F.4th at 318. And indeed, the limited removal protections afforded to Commission ALJs fall comfortably within the bounds of Congress’s authority. Commission ALJs perform adjudicative rather than enforcement or

policymaking functions; the Commission has significant control over the ALJs, including the ability to modify or set aside any portion of the ALJs’ recommendations; and the “good cause” standard for removing ALJs gives the Commission more control over the removal of ALJs than the protections invalidated in *Free Enterprise Fund*.

C. Kroger is not entitled to injunctive relief because the removal protections are severable in any event. 13

Even if Kroger had shown harm (which it has not), and even if it had established that the removal protections were unconstitutional (which it has not), the proper remedy would be severance of the offending removal provisions, not injunctive relief. The Supreme Court has taken this approach in every instance over the past fifteen years in which it has found a structural constitutional defect in the appointment or removal provisions of a statute.

II. Kroger fails to establish likelihood of success on its Article III claim. 14

A. The Commission adjudicates public rights under the Clayton Act and the FTC Act. 15

The Supreme Court established long ago that Commission proceedings to enforce the FTC Act and the Clayton Act involve public rights that may be adjudicated administratively. *See, e.g., Crowell v. Benson*, 285 U.S. 22, 50–51 & n.13 (1932). Moreover, Congress’s careful delineation of the Commission’s role relative to that of the courts further establishes that the Commission did not intend to encroach on the judicial branch.

B. *Jarkesy* does not upend this century-old statutory scheme. 17

The Supreme Court’s recent decision in *Securities and Exchange Commission v. Jarkesy*, 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024), did not upend this century-old statutory scheme. *Jarkesy* was a Seventh Amendment case that did not consider how Article III applies to administrative adjudication where, as here, the claims do not implicate the right to a jury trial. In any event, *Jarkesy* held only that an SEC securities fraud enforcement action to recover civil money penalties was not a public-rights matter, and civil penalties are not at issue here.

C. The Clayton Act and the FTC Act created rights distinct from the common law. 19

The novelty of the statutory scheme under the Clayton Act and the FTC Act further confirms that this matter involves public rights. The Clayton Act and the FTC Act “did not borrow . . . cause[s] of action from the common law,” nor was their “purpose” “to enable the Federal Government to bring or adjudicate claims that traced their ancestry to the common law.” *Jarkesy*, 144 S. Ct. at 2137. Instead,

both statutes created novel statutory duties as between the Government and private parties to protect the public by preserving competition. Indeed, Congress “explicitly considered, and rejected” the idea of tying the FTC Act “to a common-law or statutory standard.” *FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.*, 405 U.S. 233, 243 (1972). Similarly, Congress enacted the Clayton Act in response to deficiencies in the Sherman Act, which itself was distinct from the common law. The Clayton Act and the FTC Act were therefore intended to address a far broader scope of conduct not previously considered by the common law.

D. Kroger’s arguments to the contrary are unavailing..... 21

First, Kroger fails to establish any serious similarity between the common-law concept of “restraints of trade” and the violations of which it has been accused—“an unfair method of competition” in violation of Section 5 of the FTC Act and a proposed acquisition, which, “if consummated, may substantially lessen competition” in violation of Section 7 of the Clayton Act. Second, the administrative proceeding does not involve private rights merely because they implicate Kroger’s property rights, as “[m]any matters that involve the application of legal standards to facts and affect private interests are routinely decided by agency action with limited or no review by Article III courts.” *Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.*, 473 U.S. 568, 583 (1985). Third, overturning more than a century of precedent allowing the Commission to adjudicate these types of claims would indeed “dismantle the statutory scheme” and “impede swift resolution” of the statutory claims. *Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg*, 492 U.S. 33, 60–63 (1989).

III. Kroger has not established irreparable harm..... 25

Kroger articulates three purportedly irreparable harms. First, the burden of being subject to further proceedings is not an irreparable harm. Kroger’s reliance on *Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC*, 598 U.S. 175 (2023), is misplaced, as that case involved a jurisdictional inquiry that “did not address the issue of irreparable harm, or any other issue regarding entitlement to injunctive relief.” *Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*, 103 F.4th 748, 758 (10th Cir. 2024). Moreover, Kroger’s assertion that the administrative proceeding will restart at all is speculative given the risk that those proceedings may be rendered moot depending on the resolution of the preliminary injunction proceeding in the District of Oregon. Second, the Supreme Court has repeatedly confirmed that litigation costs of further administrative proceedings is not an irreparable harm. *See, e.g., Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.*, 415 U.S. 1, 24 (1974). Third, Kroger fails to explain how alleged “ongoing uncertainty” regarding the fate of the proposed acquisition is an imminent or irreparable injury requiring the Court to grant relief now. Indeed, a preliminary injunction would not even resolve this alleged “uncertainty.” Finally, Kroger’s own delay in filing for injunctive relief counsels against any finding that Kroger is entitled to relief now.

IV. The balance of the equities and the public interest weigh in the Government’s favor. 29

The balance of equities and the public interest weigh against relief here because the public has a strong interest in enforcement of the FTC Act, which protects the public from “unfair or deceptive acts or practices,” 15 U.S.C. § 45(a), and the Clayton Act, which protects the public from transactions which “may substantially lessen competition,” 15 U.S.C. § 18. And Kroger has not shown that it will suffer any harm from proceeding through the scheduled hearing, especially since Kroger may seek review of the outcome in federal court.

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935) 17, 19, 24

Abrams v. SSA,
703 F.3d 538 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 11

Alivio Medical Center v. Jennifer Abruzzo,
No. 24-cv-7217, 2024 WL 4188068 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2024) 12

Allied Erecting & Dismantling Co. v. Genesis Equip. & Mfg., Inc.,
511 F. App'x 398 (6th Cir. 2013) 28

Am. Airlines v. N. Am. Airlines,
351 U.S. 79 (1956) 16

AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC,
593 U.S. 67 (2021) 16, 18, 25

Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader,
310 U.S. 469 (1940) 22

Arkansas Wholesale Grocers' Ass'n v. FTC,
18 F.2d 866 (8th Cir. 1927) 17

Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC,
598 U.S. 175 (2023) 2, 25, 26

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962) 15, 21

Calcutt v. FDIC,
37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Calcutt v. FDIC,
598 U.S. 623 (2023) 4

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 16, 17

Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB,
51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) 5

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021) *passim*

Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986) 23

Commonwealth v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) 27

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney, P.C.,
63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023) 5

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932) *passim*

D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Sch.,
942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019) 25, 27

Decker Coal Co. v. Pehringer,
8 F.4th 1123 (9th Cir. 2021) 12

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 9, 10

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) *passim*

Friendship Materials, Inc. v. Mich. Brick, Inc.,
679 F.2d 100 (6th Cir. 1982) 25

FTC v. Algoma Lumber Co.,
291 U.S. 67 (1934) 20

FTC v. Cement Institute,
333 U.S. 683 (1943) 15, 25

FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
380 U.S. 374 (1965) 20

FTC v. Dean Foods Co.,
384 U.S. 597 (1966) 18

FTC v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
274 U.S. 619 (1927) 15

FTC v. Morton Salt Co.,
334 U.S. 37 (1948) 15-16, 25

FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
386 U.S. 568 (1967) 20

FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro.,
291 U.S. 304 (1934) 19, 20

FTC v. Radalam Co.,
283 U.S. 643 (1931) 19, 20

FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.,
405 U.S. 233 (1972) 19

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 27

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
492 U.S. 33–63 (1989) 24, 25

H&R Block Inc. v. Himes,
No. 24-00198-CV-W-BP, 2024 WL 3742310 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 1, 2024) 10, 12

Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.,
485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 16

Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935) 20

Huron Mountain Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
545 F. App’x 390 (6th Cir. 2013) 28

International Shoe Co. v. FTC,
280 U.S. 291 (1930) 14-15, 24

Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC,
327 U.S. 608 (1946) 18

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) 12

K & R Contractors, LLC v. Keene,
86 F.4th 135 (4th Cir. 2023) 5

Kaufmann v. Kijakazi,
32 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022) 5

Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024) 5, 12, 26

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 29

McNeilly v. Land,
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012) 3

Meta Platforms, Inc. v. FTC,
No. 23-cv-3562 (RDM), 2024 WL 1121424 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2024) 23, 24

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 16

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 7, 8, 11

Murray v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.,
59 U.S. 272 (1855) 14

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926) 6

Nash v. Califano,
613 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1980) 7

Nat’l Harness Mfrs.’ Ass’n v. FTC,
268 F. 705 (6th Cir. 1920) 15, 17, 24

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 3, 28

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937) 18

Oregon Steam Nav. Co. v. Winsor,
87 U.S. 64 (1873) 22-23

Ostler Candy Co. v. FTC,
106 F.2d 962 (10th Cir. 1939) 17

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 296 (1963) 15, 20

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
860 F. App’x 419 (6th Cir. 2021) 29

Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam’rs Conf.,
345 U.S. 128 (1953) 7

Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.,
415 U.S. 1 (1974) 27

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC,
258 F. 307 (7th Cir. 1919) 17

Securities Exchange Commission v. Jarkesy,
144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024) *passim*

Seila Law v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020) 6, 13, 26

SSA v. Levinson,
2023 M.S.P.B. 20–38 (2023) 8

<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	21
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898)	22
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	13
<i>United States v. Cavazos</i> , 950 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Elkins</i> , 300 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	6
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat. Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	23
<i>Walmart Inc. v. King, No. CV 623-040</i> , 2024 WL 1258223 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 25, 2024)	12
<i>YAPP USA Automotive Sys., Inc. v. Nat. Labor Rel. Bd.</i> , No. 24-cv-12173, 2024 WL 4119058 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2024)	6, 10, 12, 26
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 1202	7
5 U.S.C. § 7521	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 18	29
15 U.S.C. § 21	16, 18
15 U.S.C. § 45	16, 18, 19, 29
15 U.S.C. § 53	24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 57	16
Regulations	
16 C.F.R. § 3.54	11
16 C.F.R. §§ 3.42, 3.51–.54	11
Other Authorities	
16 C.F.R. § 3.54	11

16 C.F.R. §§ 3.42, 3.51–.54	11
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1142, 63d Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1914)	19, 20
S. Rep. No. 63-698 (1913)	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 221, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937)	16
S. Rep. No. 597, 63d Cong., 2d Sess. (1914)	20
